consolidated financial statements for definition of levels).  There have been no transfers between levels during the period.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Nine Months Ended Year Ended

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Properties valued by
the OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Properties valued by
the OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties  286  72  287  70

Value at the period end $ 4,221,000 $ 1,853,000 $ 4,240,942 $ 1,766,040

Discount rate1  — %  7.01 %  — %  7.01 %

Terminal capitalization rate1  — %  6.58 %  — %  6.56 %

Overall capitalization rate1  6.23 %  — %  6.17 %  — %

Hold period (years)  —  12  —  10

1 Weighted average rate based on the fair value as at the period end date

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined by the

DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the capitalization

rate and discount rate, respectively:

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2020

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair
value Fair value

Change in fair
value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,779,000 $ (442,000) $ 1,676,000 $ (177,000)

+ 50 basis points  3,914,000  (307,000)  1,731,000  (122,000)

+ 25 basis points  4,062,000  (159,000)  1,788,000  (65,000)

September 30, 2020 $ 4,221,000 $ — $ 1,853,000 $ —

- 25 basis points  4,393,000  172,000  1,917,000  64,000

- 50 basis points  4,582,000  361,000  1,990,000  137,000

- 75 basis points $ 4,787,000 $ 566,000 $ 2,069,000 $ 216,000

CT REIT 2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT   65

Year Ended

December 31, 2019

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair
value Fair value

Change in fair
value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,795,258 $ (445,684) $ 1,585,694 $ (180,346)

+ 50 basis points  3,932,504  (308,438)  1,640,800  (125,240)

+ 25 basis points  4,080,638  (160,304)  1,699,732  (66,308)

December 31, 2019 $ 4,240,942 $ — $ 1,766,040 $ —

- 25 basis points  4,415,156  174,214  1,830,296  64,256

- 50 basis points  4,605,102  364,160  1,903,008  136,968

- 75 basis points $ 4,813,073 $ 572,131 $ 1,982,280 $ 216,240

2020 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 was as follows:

Q3 2020 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 1,350 $ — $ — $ 1,350

Funded with working capital to third parties  355  3,920  480  4,755

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  387  —  387

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC  4,560  —  —  4,560

Total costs $ 6,265 $ 4,307 $ 480 $ 11,052

YTD 2020 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 1,350 $ 8,100 $ 15,565 $ 25,015

Funded with working capital to third parties  14,957  12,134  1,666  28,757

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  1,106  —  1,106

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC  4,560  —  —  4,560

Mortgages payable  18,567  —  —  18,567

Total costs $ 39,434 $ 21,340 $ 17,231 $ 78,005

66   CT REIT 2020 THIRD QUARTER REPORT

2019 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019  was as follows:

Q3 2019 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ — $ — $ 4,729 $ 4,729

Funded with working capital to third parties  928  1,652  5,618  8,198

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  567  —  567

Total costs $ 928 $ 2,219 $ 10,347 $ 13,494

YTD 2019 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 11,745 $ 41,276 $ 7,097 $ 60,118

Funded with working capital to third parties  11,705  5,255  10,789 $ 27,749

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  1,709  — $ 1,709

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC  2,740  —  — $ 2,740

Mortgages payable  11,330  —  — $ 11,330

Total costs $ 37,520 $ 48,240 $ 17,886 $ 103,646

5. CLASS C LP UNITS

The Class C LP Units entitle the holder to a fixed cumulative monthly payment, during the fixed rate period for each Series of

Class C LP Units (the “Current Fixed Rate Period”). Such payments are made in priority to distributions made to holders of the

Class B LP Units and units representing an interest in CT REIT GP Corp. (“GP”), subject to certain exceptions.

On expiry of the Current Fixed Rate Period applicable to each series of Class C LP Units, and each five-year period

thereafter, each such series of Class C LP Units is redeemable at par (together with all accrued and unpaid payments